

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR APRIL 15, 2016

No. 15-5309

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EX REL. PATRICK MORRISEY,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia (No. 14-01287 (AMP))

**REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

Patrick Morrissey
Attorney General of West Virginia
Elbert Lin
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Julie Marie Blake
Assistant Attorney General
State Capitol, Bldg. 1, 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Email: elbert.lin@wvago.gov
Counsel for Appellant
State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. As a sovereign, West Virginia has suffered an injury-in-fact from the Administrative Fix.....	2
A. The Administrative Fix intrudes on the States’ separate sovereignty by forcing onto States the full and final decision over the enforcement or non- enforcement of federal law.	2
B. HHS wrongly disregards this sovereign institutional injury.....	6
1. HHS fails to properly consider <i>New York</i> and <i>Printz</i>	6
2. HHS erroneously relies on <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i>	9
3. The consequences of HHS’s narrow view of standing are sweeping. ...	11
II. Even apart from the intrusion upon West Virginia’s sovereign interests, West Virginia has suffered an injury-in-fact from the Administrative Fix.....	13
III. West Virginia’s injury is traceable to the Administrative Fix and redressable by a judgment in the State’s favor.....	15
A. The change in West Virginia’s enforcement role was caused by the Administrative Fix.	15
B. The change in West Virginia’s enforcement role can be redressed by declaratory and injunctive relief against the Administrative Fix.....	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases*

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	3
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	3, 7, 10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	12
* <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	13–14
* <i>Lomont v. O’Neill</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3–4, 6, 8–9, 11–12, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	9–10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	1, 4–5, 8
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	1, 5–7, 12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)(2)	4
